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CenturyLink:-

July 23, 2021

Mr. Cayce Hinton

Director, Office of Industry Development & Market Analysis
Attention: Tariff Section

Florida Public Service Commission

2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850

Re: TA013

Dear Mr. Hinton:

Attached for filing are the following revisions to the Level 3 Telecom of Florida, LP Florida P.S.C. Price List
No. 9, issued July 23, 2021 with a proposed effective date of July 31, 2021:

Section Page
Title 1st Revised Title Page
Check Sheet 1st Revised Page 1
TOC 1st Revised Page 2
Symbols 1st Revised Page 4
Format 1st Revised Page 5
1 1st Revised Page 11
1 1st Revised Page 14
3 1st Revised Page 39
4 1st Revised Page 53
4 1st Revised Page 54
4 1st Revised Page 54.1
4 1st Revised Page 55

This filing proposes the first step in implementing the 8YY Access Service reductions mandated in the
Federal Communications Commission's October 9, 2020 Report and Order in WC Docket No. 18-156, (FCC
20-143), (8YY Access Charge Reform). This filing also deletes check sheet pages for simplification and
standardization and updates references to the company’s interstate access services tariff.

If you have any questions regarding this filing, please contact me.

Sincerely,

»&M&MW.&M?_

Darlene N. Terry

Attachments

Darlene N. Terry
Government Affairs Director
Darlene.Terry@Centurylink.com
100 CenturyLink Dr.

Monroe, LA 71203

Tel: (913) 884-1139
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Level 3 Telecom of Florida, LP Florida Price List No. 9

1st Revised Title Page
Cancels Original Title Page

ACCESS SERVICE PRICE LIST

This price list, Level 3 Telecom of Florida, LP, Price List No. 9

replaces in its entirety, tw telecom of florida I.p., Florida Price List No. 5.

General Rules and Regulations and Terms and Conditions
for
ACCESS SERVICE
Provided by
Level 3 Telecom of Florida, LP
This Access Price List contains the descriptions, regulations, service standards and rates applicable
to the furnishing of telecommunications business services provided by Level 3 Telecom of Florida,

LP. This Price List applies to services provided within the Orlando, Tampa and Daytona Beach LATAs.
The price list may be inspected, during normal business hours, at the Company’s principal place of

business or at the Company’s website at: www.centurylink.com/tariffs. (T
Issue Date: July 23, 2021 Effective: July 31, 2021
Issued by: Public Policy and Compliance

100 CenturyLink Drive
Monroe, LA 71203
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ACCESS SERVICE PRICE LIST
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Level 3 Telecom of Florida, LP
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Florida Price List No. 9
1st Revised Page 4
Cancels Original Page 4

EXPLANATION OF SYMBOLS

The following symbols shall be used in this price list for the purpose indicated below:

(D)
)

(M)
(N)
(R)
(M)
(€)

- Indicates Discontinued Rate or Regulation
- Indicates Increased Rate

- Indicates Move in Location of Text

- Indicates New Rate or Regulation

- Indicates Reduced Rate

- Indicates Change of Text Only

Indicates change in Regulation

(N)

Issue Date: July 23, 2021

Issued by:

Public Policy and Compliance
100 CenturyLink Drive
Monroe, LA 71203

Effective: July 31, 2021
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ACCESS SERVICE PRICE LIST

PRICE LIST FORMAT

A. Page Numbering - Page numbers appear in the upper right corner of the page. Pages are
numbered sequentially, however, new pages are occasionally added to the price list. When
a new page is added between pages already in effect, a decimal is added. For example, a
new page added between Pages 14 and 15 would be 14.1.

B. Page Revision Numbers - Revision numbers also appear in the upper right corner of each
page. These numbers are used to determine the most current page version on file with the
Commission. For example, the 4th Revised Page 14 cancels the Original Page14.
Because of various suspension periods, deferrals, etc. that the Commission follows in their
price list approval process, the most current page number on file with the Commission is
not always the price list page in effect.

C. Paragraph Numbering Sequence - There are nine levels of paragraph coding. Each level of
coding is subservient to its next higher level:

NRNOMNNNDNONRN

(D)

Issue Date: July 23, 2021 Effective: July 31, 2021

Issued by: Public Policy and Compliance
100 CenturyLink Drive
Monroe, LA 71203
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ACCESS SERVICE PRICE LIST

SECTION 1 - ABBREVIATIONS AND DEFINITIONS, (Cont’d.)
Message - A message is a Call as defined above.

Network - Those telecommunication facilities operated by the Company, and excludes any
telecommunication facilities that are operated by other telecommunication providers.

Network Services - The Company’s telecommunications Access Services.

Non-Toll Free - All calls that are not toll free (8YY) as established by the FCC’s 8YY Access
Charge Reform Order (FCC 20-143) released on October 9, 2020.

Nonrecurring Charges - The one-time initial charges for services or facilities, including but not limited to
charges for construction, installation, or special fees.

0OC-12 - A high capacity channel for full duplex, synchronous, optic transmission of digital signals
based on the SONET Standard at a rate of 622.08 Mbps.

OC-3 - A high capacity channel for full duplex, synchronous, optic transmission of digital signals
based on the SONET Standard at a rate of 155.52 Mbps.

Off-Hook - The active condition of switched access or a telephone exchange service line.

Off-Net - A Customer is considered to be Off-Net when its point of presence is not served by the same
Hub in which the Company’s Local Switching Center, which is providing service to the Customer, is
located.

On-Hook - The idle condition of switched access or a telephone exchange service line.

On-Net - A Customer is considered to be On-Net when its point of presence is served by the same Hub
in which the Company’s Local Switching Center, which is providing service to the Customer, is located.

Originating Direction - The use of Switched Access Service for the origination of calls from an end user
or Customer premises to an IXC premises or to another Local Exchange Carrier or CMRS provider.

Out of Band Signaling - An exchange access signaling feature which allows Customers to exchange call
control and signaling information over a communications path which is separate from the message path.

(N)
(N)

Issue Date: July 23, 2021 Effective: July 31, 2021

Issued by: Public Policy and Compliance
100 CenturyLink Drive
Monroe, LA 71203
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ACCESS SERVICE PRICE LIST

SECTION 1 - ABBREVIATIONS AND DEFINITIONS, (Cont'd.)

Toll Free Code (TFC) - The term "Toll Free Code" denotes a three-digit Numbering Plan Area (NPA)
or Area Code that is specifically assigned by the Telecommunications industry for use by
Telecommunications Service Providers in the provision of telephone numbers that, unlike
traditional telephone numbers and calls, when dialed are toll free to the orginating caller. The
specific codes assigned and used, or reserved for use, for this purpose are 800, 822, 833, 844,
855, 866, 877, and 888. The terms 8XX and 8YY are used interchangeably with 800 Data Base
Service throughout this Tariff to describe this service.

Toll VoIP-PSTN Traffic - The traffic exchanged in time division multiplexing (“TDM”) format that originates
and/or terminates in Internet Protocol (“IP”) format. Traffic originates and/or terminates in IP format if it
originates from and/or terminates to an end user customer of a service that requires Internet Protocol
compatible customer premises equipment.

Transmission Path - An electrical path capable of transmitting signals within the range of the service
offering. A transmission path is comprised of physical or derived facilities consisting of any form or
configuration of plant used in the telecommunications industry.

Trunk - A communications path connecting two switching systems in a network, used in the establishment
of an end-to-end connection.

Trunk Group - A set of trunks which are traffic engineered as a unit for the establishment of
connections between switching systems in which all of the communications paths are
interchangeable.

VolP Service - Transmission of communication by aid of wire, cable, radio, or other like connection
using Voice Over Internet Protocol that is originated or terminated in Internet Protocol (IP) format.
VolIP Services are those services that require the use of IP compatible customer premises equipment.

Wire Center - A physical location in which one or more central offices, used for the provision of
exchange services, are located.

(N)

(N)

Issue Date: July 23, 2021 Effective: July 31, 2021

Issued by: Public Policy and Compliance
100 CenturyLink Drive
Monroe, LA 71203






Level 3 Telecom of Florida, LP

ACCESS SERVICE PRICE LIST

Florida Price List No. 9
1st Revised Page 39
Cancels Original Page 39

SECTION 3 - SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE

3.1

General

Switched Access Service, which is available to Customers for their use in furnishing their
services to end users, provides a two-point electrical communications path between a
Customer’s premises and an end user’s premises. It provides for the use of common and
dedicated terminations, switching and trunking facilities, and for the use of common
subscriber plant of the Company. Switched Access Service provides for the ability to
originate or terminate calls from an end user’s premises to a Customer’s premises in the
LATA where it is provided. When the Customer is a CMRS provider, Switched Access
Service rates apply for all interMTA traffic.

Switched Access Service is also available to pass calls between a Customer’s premises and
the premises of another carrier, including a CMRS provider and an Interconnected
Wholesale provider.

The application of rates for Switched Access Service is described in Section 4 following.
Rates and charges for services other than Switched Access Service, i.e., a Customer
interLATA toll message service, may also be applicable when Switched Access Service is
used in conjunction with these other services.

As established in the 8YY Access Charge Reform (FCC 20-143), existing tandem
switching charges and transport charges for originating 8YY traffic are eliminated and
a single joint tandem switched access service rate element for 8YY originating access
service is established. This originating rate will be set forth as 8YY Joint Tandem
Switched Transport, following.

Arrangements for indirect or direct interconnection by Local Exchange Carriers, Competitive
Local Exchange Carriers, Wireless Providers (Commercial Mobile Radio Services (CMRS)
and Personal Communications Services (PCS)) and Interconnected Wholesale Providers
with the Company’s facilities for the completion of local and intraLATA toll traffic will be
negotiated on a case by case basis, provided that, in cases where no agreement is in place
for completion of such calls, the Company may charge one of the following rates: the state
authorized UNE Switching rate(s) or the rate being charged by the other carrier for the
Company’s traffic terminating on the other carrier’s network.

3.1.1  Ordering Conditions

Except as provided elsewhere in this price list, all services offered under this price
list will be ordered using an ASR. The format and terms of the ASR will be as
specified in the industry Access Service Order Guidelines (ASOG), unless otherwise
specified herein.

(N)

Issue Date: July 23, 2021

Issued by: Public Policy and Compliance

100 CenturyLink Drive
Monroe, LA 71203

Effective: July 31, 2021






Level 3 Telecom of Florida, LP

ACCESS SERVICE PRICE LIST

Florida Price List No. 9
1st Revised Page 53
Cancels Original Page 53

SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES
4.1 Switched Access Service
411  Service Implementation
Installation Charge (Per Trunk)

Entrance Facility

Installation Charge (per channel)
2-wire

each additional 2-wire
4-wire

each additional 4-wire
first DS1

each additional DS1
first DS3

each additional DS3

4.1.2 Change Charges (per order)

Charge Per Occurrence

Service Date Change Charge

Design Change Charge

Expedited Order Charge

Service Order Charge

Access Carrier Name Abbreviation (ACNA) Change (per trunk)
Billing Account Number (BAN) Change

Customer Circuit Identification (CKR) Change

4.1.3 Cancellation Charges (per order)

Cancellation charge

Nonrecurring Charge

See CenturyLink
Competitive
Operating
Companies Tariff
F.C.C.No.5

Nonrecurring Charge

See CenturyLink
Competitive
Operating
Companies Tariff
F.C.C.No.5

See CenturyLink
Competitive
Operating
Companies Tariff
F.C.C.No.5

Switched access nonrecurring charges are billed at the rates and rate structure in the Company’s
CenturyLink Competitive Operating Companies Tariff F.C.C. No. 5, as amended from time to

time.

(T)

Issue Date: July 23, 2021

Issued by: Public Policy and Compliance
100 CenturyLink Drive
Monroe, LA 71203

Effective: July 31, 2021






Level 3 Telecom of Florida, LP Florida Price List No. 9
1st Revised Page 54
Cancels Original Page 54

ACCESS SERVICE PRICE LIST

SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES, (Cont'd.)
4.1 Switched Access Service, (Cont'd.)

414 Direct Connect Charges:

Entrance Facility Monthly Recurring Charge

2-wire See CenturyLink (T)
4-wire Competitive Operating

per DS1 Companies Tariff F.C.C.

per DS3 No. 5 (T

4.1.5 Switching, Transport and Network Elements

Service Areas, Excluding Tampa Access Rate Per Minute of

Use
Rate Element
Carrier Common Line (Originating Non-Toll Free) $0.018680 (©)
Carrier Common Line (Originating Toll Free) $0.000000 (R)(C)
Carrier Common Line (Terminating)
Local Switching (Originating Non-Toll Free) $0.014390 (C)
Local Switching (Originating Toll Free) $0.002126 (R)(C)
Local Switching (Terminating) *
Tampa Access Rate Per Minute of

Use
Rate Element
Carrier Common Line (Originating Non-Toll Free) $0.018680 (©)
Carrier Common Line (Originating Toll Free) $0.000000 (R)(C)
Carrier Common Line (Terminating)
Local Switching (Originating Non-Toll Free) $0.014390 (C)
Local Switching (Originating Toll Free) $0.002126 (R)(C)

Local Switching (Terminating)

(M)

*

Terminating switched access is assessed at interstate rates and rate structure pursuant to
CenturyLink Competitive Operating Companies Tariff F.C.C. No. 5, as amended from time to  (T)
time.

(M) Certain material previously appearing on this page now appears on Page 54.1.

Issue Date: July 23, 2021 Effective: July 31, 2021

Issued by: Public Policy and Compliance
100 CenturyLink Drive
Monroe, LA 71203






Level 3 Telecom of Florida, LP Florida Price List No. 9
Original Page 54.1
ACCESS SERVICE PRICE LIST

SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES, (Cont'd.)
4.1 Switched Access Service, (Cont'd.)

4.1.6  Switching and Transport Elements

Service Areas, Excluding Tampa Access Rate Per Minute of Use (M)
Originating Non-  Terminating (©C)
Toll Free [ (©)
Transport
- Termination (each), per minute $0.00022000 [2] (T
- Facility, per minute per mile $0.00015000 [2] (T
Interconnection Charge $0.00577000
Tandem Switching, per minute $0.00050000 [2] (T
(M)
Tampa Access Rate Per Minute of Use (M1)
Originating Non-  Terminating (©C)
Toll Free [ (C)
Transport
- Termination (each), per minute $0.00022000 [2] (T
- Facility, per minute per mile $0.00015000 [2] (T
Interconnection Charge $0.00577000
Tandem Switching, per minute $0.00050000 [2] (T
(M1)
All Service Areas Access Rate Per Minute of Use (N)
Originating Toll
Free [l Terminating
8YY Joint Tandem Switched Transport $0.001 N/A
11 Pursuant to FCC 20-143, separate rate elements for Toll Free and Non-Toll Free originating
transport services were established. The Originating Toll Free rate element for combined
transport services is displayed as 8YY Joint Tandem Switched Transport, following. (N)
21 Terminating switched access is assessed at interstate rates and rate structure pursuant to T
CenturyLink Competitive Operating Companies Tariff F.C.C. No. 5, as amended from time to (M
time.
(M) Material previously appeared on Original Page 54.
(M1) Material previously appeared on Original Page 55.
Issue Date: July 23, 2021 Effective: July 31, 2021

Issued by: Public Policy and Compliance
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ACCESS SERVICE PRICE LIST

SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES, (Cont'd.)

4.1 Switched Access Service, (Cont’d.)

(M)
(M)
4.1.7 Direct-Trunked Transport
Refer to the Company’s Private Line price list for full descriptions and rates associated
with Dedicated Capacity Services.
4.1.8 Other Switched Access Charges
Rate Element Access Rate
A. 8XX Data Base
8XX CIC or POTS Query (a.k.a. Basic Query)- per Query $0.000735 (T)
B.  LRN Query of Last Resort - per Query $0.06
C. BNA (Billing Name & Address) per 10-digit ANI requested $0.2000
D. Media Options Charges
Electronic Data Transfer (per record transferred) $0.003
CD or Email, per record $0.003

E. Automatic Number Identification
Per ANI delivered $0.000080

(M) Certain material previously appearing on this page now appears on Page 54.1.

Issue Date: July 23, 2021 Effective: July 31, 2021

Issued by: Public Policy and Compliance
100 CenturyLink Drive
Monroe, LA 71203
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